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Minutes for Wednesday March 9, 2016 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Minicucci on Wednesday March 9 at 6:30 pm. Also present Adam Sepe, Steven Carrera, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland David Imondi. Christine Cole, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
charles j caruso and ann m fuscone159 old county road smithfield ri 02917 (own/app) 206 Warwick Avenue

1024 realty llc 82 mt laurel drive cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
1024 Reservoir Avenue

WESTERN REALTY 410 TRIMTOWN ROAD NOTRH SCITUATE RI 02857 (own) AND JOUNCE FITNESS LLC 115 harris avenue providence ri 02928 (app)
2220 Plainfield Pike
OLD BUSINESS
WARD 4

west bay llc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app)

306 Scituate Avenue This application was CONTINUED to 4/13/16
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
charles j caruso and ann m fuscone159 old county road smithfield ri 02917 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to use an existing single family dwelling as a two family dwelling with restricted front and side yard setback at 206 Warwick Avenue. AP 2/6, lot 2307, area 4450+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of uses. No attorney filed 2/10/16.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe also in favor was S Minicucci and C Norcliffe. D Imondi voted against the application. C Cole, L Carlino, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.

Conditions: 
1) Remove the parking space to the left side of the entrance on Warwick Avenue. 
2) Install a 3 foot Mulch bed in front of the building with landscape edging. 
3) Occupancy subject to permits and inspections by Building Official.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The area of lot 2307 is actually 7,954 Sq. Ft. and not 4,450 Sq. Ft. as listed in the application.  The site plan submitted shows the correct area.   All calculations for density are based on the correct square footage of 7,954 sq. ft. 

2. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Warwick Ave. as Single Family Residential, 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre, therefore, the proposed density of 10.95 units per acre is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

3. The lot received a Zoning Variance in 1971 to construct a 4 unit residential dwelling on 8,065 sq. ft.  The Plan Commission had recommended denial on that application. The lot and abutting lots to the south were vacant at that time.

4. A single family was constructed on the site in 1973, on 8,065 sq. ft.

5. The site plan shows 3 parking spaces to the left of the building for unit 2.  These are not usable as there is a building and fence currently in that 
6. The City’s GIS aerial photos show the street right of way for Malvern Avenue is used for parking.
7. The applicant testified to the hardship and there was no objection to the application.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
1024 realty llc 82 mt laurel drive cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to install a new freestanding sign with an electronic message board at 1024 Reservoir Avenue. AP 9, lots 2768 & 2795, area 10,000+/- SF, zoned C-1 & A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Joseph Manera Esq. filed 2/8/16.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the board. C Cole, L Carlino, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.

Conditions: 
1) A maximum sign height of 15 feet. 2) a minimum of 60 second display change rate. 

3) Sign to be turned off at 11:00 PM. 4) LED brightness level not more than 700 nips.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The maximum sign height per the Zoning code is 12’.

2. The existing freestanding sign is 12’ which conforms to the Zoning Code.

3. The existing sign is located on the front property line, where a 5 ft. setback is required.  
4. The maximum area allowed for a freestanding sign is 25 sq.ft.  The existing double sided sign is 40 sq. ft. per side (80 sq. ft. total).  

5. The proposed sign has two different faces, the top sign, 26.56 sq. ft. per side (53.12 S.F. total) is lexan with surface applied translucent vinyl graphics. The separate sign underneath is 21.35 sq. ft. per side (42.7 S.F. total), and is a full color LED changeable digital display sign.

6. The total area of the new sign is 95.82 sq. ft.

7. The applicant and its experts testified to the type of sign and the workings on the LED sign

8. There was no opposition to the application. 

 In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.

WESTERN REALTY 410 TRIMTOWN ROAD NOTRH SCITUATE RI 02857 (own) AND JOUNCE FITNESS LLC 115 harris avenue providence ri 02928 (app) have filed an application for permission to operate a fitness/physical training business at 2220 Plainfield Pike. AP 36/1, lot 17, area 38,625+/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of uses. Jennifer L Caputi Esq. filed 2/9/16.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the board. C Cole, L Carlino, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

The application’s “commercial and services” use is inconsistent with the City of Cranston 2010 Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map, which designates the subject parcel and surrounding area as “Industrial.”
1. The unit has been vacant for some time
2. The site plan shows 57 parking spaces. The first floor of the building contains 5 office businesses, requiring 56 parking spaces, based on the square footage of the existing office space.  The rear of the building contains 15,360 S.F. of storage garages. The second floor of the building contains 8,000 S.F. of office space, requiring 32 additional parking spaces.  The new commercial use would require 9 additional parking spaces.  
3. The applicant testified that the facility would operate both before and after normal work hours
4. The applicant will obtain inspections prior to occupancy

5. There was no opposition to the application.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
OLD BUSINESS
west bay llc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 72 unit apartment complex with building height in excess of that allowed by ordinance at 306 Scituate Avenue. AP 20/2, lot 2113 & 2117, area 259,000+/- SF, zoned A-20 & B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John S DiBona Esq. filed 1/8/16. 

This application was CONTINUED to 4/13/16.
Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM
______________________________________
